Uriah Inc.

An Environmental Services Company

December 20, 1991 \Qc}

Ms. Pamela Evans e
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency K
Hazardous Materials Program e
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Dakland, CA 94621

RE: Final Report of Remedial Activities at 1435 Webster
Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms., Evans:

This document is being submitted in support of Uriah's interim
report of October 31, 1991. It describes the sampling, certified
analytical, and backfilling activities that have occurred since
the interim report was prepared. It also proposes the
installation of three groundwater monitoring wells for the
purposes of establishing groundwater flow across the site and
permitting the acquisition and certified laboratory analyses

of groundwater samples.

After reviewing the results of field monitoring and uncertified
analyses of samples acquired from approximately 200 cubic yards
of contaminated soil remaining under treatment, samples for
certified analysis were acquired on Monday, December 2, 1991.
Each of ten discrete samples (one for each 20 cubic yards of
soil under treatment) was acguired within a clean brass tube

1.9 inches in diameter by 6.0 inches in length driven into the
soil at various depths at randomly selected points as illustrated
in Figure 2. The ends of each tube were promptly covered with
teflon sheeting, fitted with plastic caps, and sealed with duct
tape. Each tube was then marked and placed on blue ice for
transportation under chain of custody to a State-certified
hazardous waste analytical laboratory for analyses for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Methods
3550/8015, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G),
benzene, toluene, total xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using
EPA Methods 5030/8015-8020, and Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons
as 0il and Grease (TOG) using SM 5520 E&F. All samples were
free of detectable concentrations of these analytes. The report
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2f"ana1yses provided by the laboratory is enclosed as Appendix
A - .

During the week of December 2, 1991, the excavation was
backfilled and compacted by W.A. Craig Inc., a California
licensed contractor. The backfill material was composed of
imported baserock, which was placed in the excavation to raise
the floor of the pit above the water table, and compacted,
bioremediated soil which had been excavated from the former
tank pit and the surrounding area.

As with other activities undertaken at the site, the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency Hazardous Materials Program
was notified before the referenced tasks were undertaken.

It is proposed that no additional environmental compliance
activities be required at this time other than the installation
of three groundwater monitoring wells following the grading

and paving of the site attendant to its development by the City
of Alameda as a municipal parking lot.

Each of the three soil borings would be advanced with a truck-
mounted hydraulic drive drill rig equipped with 8" outside-
diameter, continuous flight, hollow-stem augers. Each of the
borings would be continuously cored and logged in accordance
with the Unified Scil Classification System to the total depth
drilled (i.e. to a depth approximately 10 feet below the point
at which groundwater is first encountered [to a total depth

of approximately 28 feet below ground surfacel). Discrete soil
samples would be collected at five-foot intervals between the
ground surface and the top of the capillary fringe employing

a California Modified Split Spoon sampler driven 18" into
undisturbed soil with a standard 30" drop of a 140-pound hammer.
The sampler would be fitted with clean brass sample sleeves

6.0 inches long by 1.9 inches in diameter. Promptly upon
retrieval of the sampler, the tubes contained within would be
removed. The ends of each tube would then be covered with teflon
sheeting, fitted with plastic caps, and wrapped with black
electrical or duct tape. Each tube would then be labeled and
placed on blue ice for transportation to a State-certified
hazardous waste analytical laboratory under chain of custody.
The samples would subseguently be analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-G,
BTX&E, and TOG using EPA Methods 3550/8015, 5030/8015-8020,

and SM 5520 E&F, respectively, and for Organic Lead using ICAP
or AA.

Following completion of the soil borings, each would be converted
to a groundwater monitoring well. The wells would be constructed
of two-inch inside diameter, threaded, Schedule 40 PVC risers
attached to 0.020-inch slotted PVC well screen. The well screen
will extend a minimum of 5 feet above the water surface to
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account for fluctuations in groundwater elevations. Grade #3
Monterey silica sand will be used to pack the screen and at
least one foot of bentonite seal (consisting of 1" pellets
hydrated with distilled water) will be placed above the screened
interval to preclude surface water infiltration. The wells

will be finished with a neat cement grout to six inches below
grade fcllowed by concrete gravel aggregate to grade. A traffic
box would then be mounted over the well head. Well construction
details are presented as Figure 3.

The newly installed wells would be allowed to egquilibrate for

a period exceeding 48 hours. Depth to static groundwater would
then be measured with an electrical tape and the wells developed,
surveyed, and groundwater flow direction and gradient value
calculated.

Following the calculation of casing volume, a vented surge block
would be used to surge the wells, Each well would then be purged
until conductivity, pH, and temperature readings stabilized

and the water was observed to be relatively non-turbid. Develop-
ment would be with a Waterra brand hand pump, peristaltic pump,
or clean disposable polyethylene bailer.

A water sample would be acquired from each well within a clean
disposable polyethylene bailer lowered to a point just below

the surface of the water. Upon returning the sample to grade,

it would be immediately transferred into two (2) one-liter amber-
glass sample bottles and four (4) 40-ml Volatile Organic Analysis
(VOA) vials. Each container would be promptly fitted with a
teflon-lined screw cap, labeled, and placed on blue ice for
transport to a State-certified hazardous waste analytical
laboratory under chain of custody. The samples would
subsequently be analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTX&E, and TOG using
EPA Methods 3510/8015, 5030/8015-8020 (602), and SM 5520 B&F,
respectively, and for Organic Lead using ICAP or AA., It is
proposed that the frequency of sampling for certified analyses

be quarterly for a period of one year. The results of these
analyses will be submitted in the form of a quarterly
environmental compliance summary document,

All sampling equipment will be steam cleaned or thorcughly
scrubbed with Alconox solution and rinsed with distilled wtaer
prior to being brought on site and between all samplings.

Drums filled with soil and water generated as a result of
drilling, development, and sampling activities will be labeled
and stored on site pending development of an appropriate disposal
protocol.

Work will be performed by, or under the direction of, a
California State Registered Civil Engineer or Registered
Geologist.
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Should you have any questions, or if we may otherwise be of
assistance, please contact the undersigned at (510} 455-4991.

Sincerely,

Robert Oldham, P.E.
Registered Civil Engineer

RO:dr
enc. Figure 1...Location Map
Figure 2...5ite Map
Figure 3...Well Construction Details (Model Well)
Figure 4...Proposed Locations for Groundwater Monitoring
Wells
Appendix "A",...Reports of Laboratory Analyses

cc: Mr. John E, Ferrar
Mr. John Trump- Trump, Alicto & Trump
Mr. B4 Summerauer- City of Alameda
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ALAMEDA,

CALIFORNIA

Uriah, Inc.

An Environmental Services Co.
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TAYLOR AVENUE
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L e, t L. A. Total Depth: 28' below ground surface {bgs}
oL, L (presumed depth to groundwater: 18'hgs)
- L e B. Boring Diameter: B"
.. J LT AL Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger
C LT Lo €. Casing Length: 28°'
R L Material: Schedule 40 PVC
o : T D. Casing Diameter: 2"
A q o N E. Depth to Perforations: 13'
e M _— I F. Perforated Length: 15'
[ Sm— LT Perforated Interval: 13'-28°' bgs
. \ Perforation Type: 0.020" slotted screen
, . G. Surface Seal: Neat Cement 0'-12' bgs
Fi- "1 : . H. Seal: 1' bentonite 12°-13'
) P ' (3" pelletized)
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
{Model Well)

1435 Webster Street
Alameda, CA
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Site of Remedial Excavation

WEBSTER STREET

TAYLOR AVENUE
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

M

110 2nd Avene South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510.798-1622

Uriah Inc, Client Project ID: Mike Date Sampled: 120291

2456 Armstrong Strect Client P.O: Date Received: 12/02/91

Livertore, CA 94550 Client Contact: Gene Painter Date Analyzed: 12/02-12/03/91

Low Bolling Polut TPH* (as Gasoline) and BTEX*

DOHS LUFT s EPA method 3030, moditied 8020 & 602

LabID | ClientID |Matrix] TPHY | Benzene | Toluene | EthylBen- | Xylemes |% Rec. Sur-
Zeng rogats
090090 FA-2 8 ND ND ND ND 98
090091 38 37 L ND ND ND ND ND 97
090092 P-F4 § ND ND ND ND ND 98
050093 F-I1 8 ND ND ND ND ND 96
090094 F.I2 8 ND ND ND ND ND 04
090095 F-I3 S ND ND ND ND ND 9
090096 F-14 S ND ND ND ND ND 95
090097 FI5 $ ND ND ND ND ND 96
090098 | F-J1 8 ND ND ND ND ND 95
090099 P2 S ND ND ND ND ND 94
Detection Limif unless | W 50 ug/L 0.3 03 03 0.6

otherwise stated; ND
means Not Detected | § [ 1.0mghg | 0.005 0.005 0,005 0.010

*water samples are reported in ug/L and smls iﬁ mg'kg
#cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

+
The f descri tlcu:g tgg t(l):::. omatn am nrm%? éu eavﬁtu.n: and Mm%b%l Anﬂm'%
n:ggﬁe 8 he com unds agedmat‘o
%oduced oonl;gmun S v{one oa aw zso te ominat e, rangeeompoun

range) compotnds range com]

é '/z_f Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

——

116 2nd Avenues South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622 '

Utiah Inc, Client Project ID; Mike Date Sampled; 12/02/91
2436 Armstrong Stroet Client P.O: Date Recsived: 12/02/91
Livermore, CA 94550 Client Contact: Gene Painter Date Analyzed: 12/02-12/0391
Medium Bolling Point TPH (as Diesel) *
DOHS LUFT procedure; modifed EPA method 3550
LabID | ClieotID |Matrix TPH*
090090 FA.2 S ND
090091 F-F2 S ND
000092 F-F4 ) ND
090093 FeI1 S ND
050054 F-12 8 ND
090095 F.I3 s ND
090096 F-I4 s ND
090097 F-15 § ND
090098 F-l1 8 ND
090099 F-J2 8 ND
Detection Limit unless | W 500 vg/L
otherwise stated; ND
means Not Detected S 10 mgfkg

*water samples are reported in ug/L and soils in mg/kg

+
The lltg?%g defircnlghons of the TP}-I edmam iu:sorym %tutg and McCampbell Anal cal 18 pot

R e b

gf ange I:mt no pattern is ptese

nt"gone toalew

Lsolated peaks predaminate.

4/ Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04553 l

Uriah Inc.
2436 Armstrong Street

Livermore, CA 94550

Chient Project ID: Mike

Date Sampled: 12/02/61

Client P.O:

Date Received: 12/02/91

Cliett Contact; Gene Painter

Date Analyzed: 12/02-12/03/91

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons as Ofl & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
Standzrd Methods $520 B&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503

B for )

LabID | ClientID [Matrix TRPH
090090 FA-2 § ND
050091 F-F2 S ND
090092 F-F4 8 ND
090093 Full S ND
090094 F-12 S ND
(90095 F.I3 8 ND
090096 F-la S ND
090097 F-15 ) ND
050098 F-I1 S ND
090099 FJ2 § ND
Dty | v sm
means Not Detected S 25 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in mg/L, and soils in mg/kg

4 _Edward Hamilton, Lgb Director




110 2nd Avenue Som, #D7, Packeco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
e

QC REPORT
Date: 12-03-91 Matrixs eoll
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovary
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample M% MS8D Spiked Ma MSD
TPH (ga9) c.00 1.82 1.84 2.03 89 91 1.2
Bangene 0.00 0.184 0.182 c.2 52 91 1.1
Tolusne ¢.00 0.186 0.184 0.2 93 82 1.1
Ethyl Benzens 0.00 0.184 0.184 0.2 o2 92 0.0
Xylenes 0.00 o0.544 0.542 0.6 91 g0 0.4
% Rec.Surrogate 104 100 99 - - - -
TPH (diesel) O 22.3 25.6 30 74 a8k 14.0
TRPH S ¢ 420 435 500 84 a7 3.8
{oll & g sa)

% Rec. = (M8 - Sample) / amount mpfiked x 100

RPD = (ME =~ MSD) / (M8 + NED) x 2 x 100
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